UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 97-60471
Summary Cal endar

MOBI L EXPLORATI ON AND PRODUCI NG U. S., | NC
Petitioner - Cross-Respondent,
vVer sus
NATI ONAL LABOR RELATI ONS BOARD

Respondent - Cross-Petitioner.

Petition for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcenent of an
Order of the National Labor Rel ations Board
(15- CA-13481)

August 5, 1998

Before JOLLY, BENAVI DES, and PARKER, Circuit Judges.
PER CURI AM ~

Mobi | Exploration & Producing U.S., Inc. (“Mbil”) petitions
for review of an order of the National Labor Relations Board
(“NLRB” or “the Board”), and the NLRB cross-applies for enforcenent

of that order, which found that Mbil had violated Section 8(a)(1)

Pursuant to Local Rule 47.5, the court has determ ned that this
opi ni on shoul d not be published and is not precedent except under
the limted circunstances set forth in Local Rule 47.5. 4.



of the National Labor Relations Act (“the Act”), 29 US C 8§
158(a), by discharging Paul Cailleteau because he engaged in
concerted activity protected under the Act, and which ordered him
reinstated and conpensated for back pay.

In review ng decisions of the NLRB, we apply a substantia
evi dence standard to i ssues of fact and revi ew questions of |aw de
novo. See N.L.R B. v. Mdtorola, Inc., 991 F. 2d 278, 282 (5th Cr
1993). We have enphasized, however, that where “the Board's
construction of the statute is reasonably defensible, its orders
are to be enforced.” 1d. (internal quotation marks and citations
omtted).

Mobi| argues that Cailleteau did not engage in “concerted
activity” wthin the neaning of the Act and therefore is not
entitled to protection under it. Alternatively, Mbil argues that
it was not aware that Caill eteau engaged in concerted activity and
therefore his termnation did not constitute a violation of the
Act. According to Mobil, the allegedly concerted activity engaged
in by Cailleteau was, in fact, sinply his expression of personal
di ssatisfaction with his failure to be pronoted.

It istruethat if Cailleteau’ s activities consisted wholly of
“individual griping or conplaining” on his own behal f, he was not
engaged in concerted activity within the nmeaning of 8§ 8(a)(1). On
the other hand, if in Cailleteau’s efforts to gain nore favorable

treatnment for hinself there was “sonme elenent of collective



activity or contenplation thereof,” thenit was protected activity.

N.L.R B. v. Buddies Supermarkets, Inc., 481 F.2d 714, 717-18 (5th
Cr. 1973). The Board affirnmed the admnistrative |aw judge’'s
finding that Cailleteau’ s di ssem nation of a packet of materials to
his fell ow enpl oyees was a protected concerted activity. Wile the
di ssem nated packet included materials concerning persona

grievances of Cailleteau's, it also included conplaints that were
framed as objections to sone of Mbil’s enpl oynent policies, and
references to achieving changes that would benefit his fellow
enpl oyees. W note that to affirm the Board' s decision on this
i ssue, we need not conclude that we would have reached the sane
one, but sinply that the Board's was not unreasonable. See
NLRB v. Cty Dsposal Systens, Inc., 104 S. C. 1505, 1510
(1984) (“[T]he task of defining the scope of 8 7 [of the NLRB!] is
for the Board to performin the first instance as it considers the
w de variety of cases that cone before it, and, on an issue that
inplicates its expertise in labor relations, a reasonable
construction by the Board is entitled to consi derabl e deference.”)
(internal quotation marks and citations omtted). W find that it
was reasonable for the Board to conclude that Cailleteau s
distribution of the packets was concerted activity.

We also reject Mbil’s argunent that it cannot have viol ated

. Section 7 of the NLRB establishes the right to engage in
concerted activities that is protected by 8§ 8, under which the
claimat hand was brought.



8§ 8 of the Act because it did not know of the concerted nature of
Cailleteau’s activities. Unlike the question of what constitutes
concerted action wthin the neaning of the Act, the question of
whet her the know edge elenent of the 8 8 claimwas net here is an
entirely factual determ nation. See Reef Industries, Inc. .
N.L.R B, 952 F.2d 830 (5th 1991) (applying substantial evidence
standard to question of whether enployer knew of concerted action
and a reasonabl eness standard to question of what constituted
protected activity). It is not disputed that Mbil was aware that
Caill eteau had dissem nated the packet to his fell ow enpl oyees;
i ndeed, Mobil acknow edges that it di scharged Caill et eau because he
distributed that packet. The NLRB found that the contents of the
packet clearly indicated that it was intended to induce group
action by enployees at Mbil, and therefore concluded that Mobil
knew that Caill eteau was engaged in protected activity.? As noted
above, the packet included materials that can be read to advocate
for changes in Mbil policies on behalf of other enpl oyees as well
as on behal f of Cailleteau hinself. Thus it was not untenable for
the Board to conclude that its distribution was intended to rally
group action, and that that would have been apparent to Mbil.
Mobi | points to evidence that prior to the dissemnation of the

packet Cailleteau had expressed personal grievances that nmay not

2 |t should be clear that the question is not whether Mbil knew
the legal status of Cailleteau’s activity but rather whether it
knew of the protected activity itself.
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have had any concerted-action conponent. Even in such a context,
t he packet al one provided a substantial basis fromwhich the Board
could find that Mbil discharged Caill eteau because of a protected
activity.® Accordingly, we find there was substantial evidence on
the record as a whole to support the finding that Mbil had the
requi site know edge.

For the foregoing reasons, the decision of the NLRB is

AFFI RMED and the cross-petition for enforcenment is GRANTED

3 Mobil relies heavily on Sout hwest Latex Corporation v. N L. R B.,
426 F.2d 50, 56-57 (5th Gr. 1970), and Buddi es Supernmarkets, 481
F.2d 714, both of which are distinguishable fromthe case at hand.
I n Sout hwest Latex, while the enpl oyer nay have been aware that the
conpl ainant had witten a letter of conplaint to the enpl oyer, the
letter had not been presented to the enployer and there was “no
evidence in the record” to show that the enployer knew it had been
witten on behalf of other enployees. 426 F.2d at 56-57. And,
whil e enpl oyees at Southwest Latex had requested a neeting with
managenent, at which they intended to present that letter, there
was “credited and uncontradi cted testinony” that nanagenent was not
aware of the purpose of the neeting or that the conplainant woul d
be representing other enployees there. Id. The situation here is
significantly different because Mobil admttedly had direct access
to the di ssem nated packet and therefore cannot di savow know edge
of its content.

I n Buddi es Supermarkets, this court found that the evidence
di scl osed that one of the discharged enployee’s conplaints “were
advanced entirely in pursuit of personal, not group, economc
goal s” and that “there is nothing to indicate that the Conpany was
ever actually infornmed of [the other dism ssed enpl oyee’ s] union
synpathies.” 481 F.2d at 720, 722. Thus the Board’'s finding of a
8§ 8 violation in Buddies rested on unwarranted specul ation of a
sort not required to reach such a finding here.
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